16 LC 109 0042

Senate Resolution 692

By: Senator Black of the 8th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing the Council of Probate Court Judges of Georgia; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, the mission of the Council of Probate Court Judges of Georgia is to advance the
- 3 common interests of Georgia's probate courts and to assist them in fulfilling their
- 4 responsibilities; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the council's membership is composed of every probate judge in Georgia,
- 6 successfully representing every county in the state; and
- 7 WHEREAS, it protects the rights, personal information, and property rights of Georgians and
- 8 helps those Georgians who are unable to protect themselves; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the council supports, informs, and speaks for Georgia's probate court judges,
- 10 a complex goal due to the varying nature of the different courts' responsibilities; and
- 11 WHEREAS, the council's honorable work is integral to the thriving success of the state and
- 12 its probate judges.
- 13 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 14 recognize the Council of Probate Court Judges of Georgia and wish it continued success in
- 15 the future.
- 16 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 17 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the Council of
- 18 Probate Court Judges of Georgia.